

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Kimberly Kay Witzak, Surviving
Spouse and Trustee for the Next of
Kin of Timothy Michael Witzak,

Civil File No. 04-CV-2819-JMR-FLN

Plaintiff,

vs.

Pfizer, Inc.,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT PFIZER, INC.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (PREEMPTION)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATE’S INTERESTS IN THIS MOTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FEDERAL PREEMPTION DOCTRINE.	3
A. Source of Federal Preemption.....	3
B. Types of Federal Preemption.	4
1. Express preemption.....	5
2. Implied preemption.	5
a. Impossibility conflict preemption.	6
b. Obstacle conflict preemption.	6
C. The Presumption Against Preemption.....	7
1. Courts should not find federal preemption absent a clear statement of Congress’ intent to preempt the applicable state law.	7
2. The presumption against preemption applies with particular strength in the area of state regulation of public health and safety.	10
3. The presumption against preemption is also especially strong where the alleged preemptive effect would deny injured plaintiffs any remedy and the federal law does not provide its own damages remedy.	12
II. THE FDCA DOES NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPT THE PLAINTIFF’S STATE COMMON LAW TORT CLAIMS IN THIS CASE.....	13

III. THE FDCA DOES NOT IMPLIEDLY PREEMPT THE PLAINTIFF’S STATE COMMON LAW TORT CLAIMS IN THIS CASE..... 14

IV. THE COURT SHOULD AFFORD LITTLE, IF ANY, WEIGHT OR DEFERENCE TO THE FDA’S INFORMAL STATEMENTS AND LITIGATION AMICUS BRIEFS REGARDING THE PRESCRIPTION DRUG FEDERAL PREEMPTION ISSUE HERE. 20

V. BECAUSE FEDERAL PREEMPTION IS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE, AND IN LIGHT OF THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION, ANY DOUBTS AS TO THE PREEMPTIVE EFFECT OF THE FDCA SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF THE PLAINTIFF AND IN FURTHERANCE OF THE GOALS OF PUBLIC SAFETY EMBODIED IN THE FDCA. 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Agre v. Rain & Hail LLC</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 905 (D. Minn. 2002)	8
<i>Behrens v. United Vaccines, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Minn. 2002)	21
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	5, 8
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	16, 19, 20
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	3, 19
<i>Cippollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	4, 5, 7
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Serv.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	8
<i>City of New York v. F.C.C.</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	21
<i>Dawson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 565 (D.N.J. 2001)	20
<i>Dusek v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. H-02-3559, 2004 WL 2191804 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2004).....	17

<i>Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 625 A.2d 1066 (N.J. 1993).....	15
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	5
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	6
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	7
<i>Globetti v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. CV98-TMP-2649-S, 2001 WL 419160 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 25, 2001).....	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8
<i>Hardin v. BASF Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Harris v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 234 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Hawkins v. Leslie's Pool Mart, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Hill v. Searle Labs.</i> , 884 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 US 707 (1985).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	6
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18

<i>Hurley v. Lederle Labs.,</i> 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14, 18
<i>In re Paxil Litig.,</i> No. CV-01-07937, 2002 WL 31375497 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2002).....	27
<i>In re St. Jude Medical, Inc. Silzone Heart Valves Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> No. MDL 01-1396, 2004 WL 45503 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2004).....	10, 20
<i>In re Tetracycline Cases,</i> 747 F. Supp. 543 (W.D. Mo. 1989).....	16
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.,</i> 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.,</i> 680 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Minn. 1988).....	11, 14, 24
<i>Lorillard v. Pons,</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	18
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.,</i> 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.,</i> 742 F. Supp. 239 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	15
<i>McDermott v. Wisconsin,</i> 228 U.S. 115 (1913).....	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Men's Assur. Co. of America,</i> 992 F.2d 181 (8th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen,</i> 126 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.,</i> 127 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	18, 21, 27
<i>Nat'l Bank of Commerce v. Dow Chem. Co.,</i> 165 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1999).....	14

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	10
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	23
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 377 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8, 24
<i>Santa Fe Elevator Corp. v. Illinois Commerce Comm'n</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	12
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	7, 11, 12, 23
<i>State of Minnesota v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Minn. 2000)	25, 26
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 792 (1990)	25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	10, 15
<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1986).....	15

STATE CASES

Edwards v. Basel Pharm.,
933 P.2d 298 (Okla. 1997) 15

Feldman v. Lederle Labs.,
479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984) 15

MacDonald v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.,
475 N.E.2d 65 (Mass. 1985) 15, 16

Savina v. Sterling Drug, Inc.,
795 P.2d 915 (Kan. 1990) 15

State of Minnesota v. Philip Morris,
No. C1-94-8565 2

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U. S. Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 301-399 (2002) 1

21 U.S.C. § 379r 18

21 U.S.C. § 379r, subd. (e) 18

21 U.S.C. § 379r(a)(e) 18

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e) (1996) 17

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Am. L. Prod. Liab., 3d § 64:30 (updated August 2000) 15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 288C (1965) 16

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability § 4(a)(b) (1997) 15

Robert S. Adler & Richard A. Mann, <i>Preemption and Medical Devices: The Courts Run Amok</i> , 59 Mo. L. Rev. 895 (1994)	13
Richard C. Ausness, <i>Preemption of State Tort Law by Federal Safety Statutes: Supreme Court Preemption Jurisprudence Since Cipollone</i> , 92 Ky. L. J. 913 (2003-04)	3, 4, 22, 27
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	22
Henry H. Drummonds, <i>The Sister Sovereign States: Preemption in the Second Twentieth Century Revolution in the Law of the Workplace</i> , 62 Fordham L. Rev. 469 (1993).....	7, 27
Jean Macchiaroli Eggen, <i>Shedding Light on the Preemption Doctrine in Products Liability Actions: Defining the Scope of Buckman and Sprietsma</i> , 6 Del. L. Rev. 143 (2003).....	4
Betsy J. Grey, <i>Make Congress Speak Clearly: Federal Preemption of State Tort Remedies</i> , 77 B.U. L. Rev. 559 (1997).....	12, 26, 27
Trent Kirk, <i>Fraud-on-the-FDA & Buckman -- The Evolving Law of Federal Preemption in Products Liability Litigation</i> , 53 S. C. L. Rev. 673 (2002).....	20
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	7
David G. Owen, <i>Federal Preemption of Products Liability Claims</i> , 55 S.C. L. Rev. 411 (2003)	8, 10, 26
Kenneth Starr, et al., <i>The Law of Preemption</i> (1991).....	26
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989)	23
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d Ed. 2000).....	9, 26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Hearings Before Subcomm. of Comm. On Commerce In S. 1944 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 400 (1933)	13
Sen. Rpt. No. 105-43, 1st Sess. (1977) at 66.....	18
